

Nos. 12-1182 and 12-1183

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION L.P., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, *ET AL.***

---

NORMAN W. FICHTHORN

*Counsel of Record*

ANDREA BEAR FIELD

E. CARTER CHANDLER CLEMENTS

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP

2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 955-1500

nfichthorn@hunton.com

*Counsel for the*

October 31, 2013 *Utility Air Regulatory Group*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

---

MARGARET CLAIBORNE  
CAMPBELL  
BYRON W. KIRKPATRICK  
HAHNAH WILLIAMS GAINES  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
600 Peachtree Street, NE  
5200 Bank of America Plz.  
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216  
(404) 885-3000  
*Counsel for Georgia Power  
Company, Southern  
Company Services, Inc.,  
and Southern Power  
Company*

STEVEN G. MCKINNEY  
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP  
1901 Sixth Avenue North  
Suite 1500  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 251-8100  
*Counsel for Alabama Power  
Company*

ROBERT A. MANNING  
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS  
119 South Monroe Street  
Suite 300  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 222-7500  
*Counsel for Gulf Power  
Company*

TERESE T. WYLY  
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP  
1310 Twenty-Fifth Avenue  
Gulfport, MS 39501-1931  
(228) 864-9900  
*Counsel for Mississippi  
Power Company*

KARL R. MOOR  
JULIA A. BAILEY DULAN  
SOUTHERN COMPANY  
SERVICES, INC.  
600 North Eighteenth St.  
Bin 15N-8190  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 251-6227  
*Counsel for Southern  
Company Services, Inc.*

ROBERT A. MANNING  
JOSEPH A. BROWN  
MOHAMMAD O. JAZIL  
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS  
119 South Monroe Street  
Suite 300  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 222-7500  
*Counsel for the  
Environmental Committee  
of the Florida Electric  
Power Coordinating Group*

DAVID M. FLANNERY  
KATHY G. BECKETT  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC  
Chase Tower, Eighth Floor  
707 Virginia Street, East  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 353-8000

GALE LEA RUBRECHT  
JACKSON KELLY PLLC  
500 Lee Street East  
Suite 1600  
Post Office Box 553  
Charleston, WV 25322  
(304) 340-1000  
*Counsel for the Midwest  
Ozone Group*

PETER S. GLASER  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
401 Ninth Street, NW

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	1
II. EPA’s Approach to Defining Good- Neighbor Emission Reduction Obligations for Regional Pollution Problems .....	7
A. EPA’s Decision To Define States’ Good- Neighbor Emission Reduction Obligations Through Separate and Distinct Comprehensive Regional Programs .....	7
B. The NOx SIP Call and CAIR.....	11
III. The Transport Rule.....	13
IV. The Decision of the Court of Appeals .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The Court of Appeals’ Invalidation of EPA’s FIP-Before-SIP Approach Should Be Affirmed.....	20

A. The Court of Appeals Had Jurisdiction To Address the FIP-Before-SIP Issue. ....	20
B. Approval of Good-Neighbor SIP Submissions Depended Entirely on Whether the State Was Included in the Transport Rule. ....	22
II. The Transport Rule Impermissibly Exceeds Statutory Boundaries. ....	26
A. The Transport Rule Is Statutorily Flawed in Three Distinct Respects. ....	27
B. The Court of Appeals Had Jurisdiction To Consider Statutory Objections to the Lawfulness of EPA’s “Significant Contribution” Emission Reduction Requirements. ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	40



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Air Pollution Control Dist. v. EPA</i> , 739 F.2d 1071 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	2
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	37
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	36
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	38
<i>Connecticut v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	3
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	29, 30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	37
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	36, 37
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	37
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6, .....12, 22, 24
<i>Mossville Envtl. Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38, 39
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir.), <i>modified on reh'g</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	6, 13, 27
<i>Northeast Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	36, 39, 40
<i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>clarified on denial of reh'g</i> , 489 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	39, 40
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....	9
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	39
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2) .....	2, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C) .....	2

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(J) .....	2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c) .....	9, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5) .....	9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2) .....	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7515 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7501(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7509(d) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7511b(d) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7513(e) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) .....	35, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d) .....	36, 40
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(B) .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9) .....	19, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7609(d)(9)(C) .....	38, 39

**Regulations:**

40 C.F.R. § 51.100(o) .....	5
-----------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 51.308(d) .....8  
 40 C.F.R. § 51.308(d)(1).....23  
 40 C.F.R. § 51.308(e).....8

**Federal Register:**

62 Fed. Reg. 1420 (Jan. 10, 1997) .....9  
 63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....*passim*  
 70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005) ..... 11, 12, 24  
 75 Fed. Reg. 32,673 (June 9, 2010) .....26  
 75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010)..... 13, 14  
 76 Fed. Reg. 43,143 (July 20, 2011) .....20, 25  
 76 Fed. Reg. 43,159 (July 20, 2011) .....20  
 76 Fed. Reg. 43,175 (July 20, 2011) .....20  
 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....*passim*  
 76 Fed. Reg. 53,638 (Aug. 29, 2011).....25  
 78 Fed. Reg. 45,457 (July 29, 2013) .....26

**Miscellaneous:**

EPA, EPA-454/B-07-002, Guidance on the  
 Use of Models and Other Analyses for  
 Demonstrating Attainment of Air Quali-  
 ty Goals for Ozone, PM<sub>2.5</sub>, and Regional  
 Haze (Apr. 2007), available at  
[www.epa.gov/scram001/guidance\\_sip.ht](http://www.epa.gov/scram001/guidance_sip.htm)  
[m](http://www.epa.gov/scram001/guidance_sip.htm) .....3
